
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1769

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 27, 2016


PRIVATE HOSTELS


No. 1769   SHRI MAHEISH GIRRI:


  Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:-


(a) the details of private hostels being run currently in the country;


(b) whether the Government has formed any guidelines for setting up of private hostels;


(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)


(a): The details of private hostels being run in the country rest with respective State / UT Governments.


(b) to (d): No, Madam. The Ministry of Urban Development has not formed guidelines for setting up of private hostels as apart from urban development and related issues, Ministry is concerned with administration of Government estates & buildings which are under its management. Private hostels do not fall under this category.

*****

